
 

 
 

Planning & Zoning Commission 
September 4, 2019 Meeting 

 
Staff Report  

 
DATE: August 21, 2019 
 
TO:  Planning & Zoning Commission 
  
FROM:   Gretchen Coperine, AICP, Senior Planner   
 
SUBJECT:  Case #CZ-2019-04: Unaddressed parcel on Dale Earnhardt Boulevard  

Conditional Zoning Map Amendment 
Applicant: Cognati Enterprises, LLC 

 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the property located on an unaddressed parcel on Dale 
Earnhardt Boulevard, from C-2-CZ (General Commercial–Conditional Zoning) to C-2-CZ 
(General Commercial–Conditional Zoning District) in order to construct a restaurant with a drive-
through.  As of the date of this report, the applicant has indicated the restaurant user will be 
Culver’s.     
 
A. Actions Requested by Planning & Zoning Commission 
 

1. Hold Public Hearing 
2. Motion to adopt Resolution to Zone  
3. Motion to adopt Statement of Consistency 

 
B. Decision and Required Votes to Pass Requested Actions  
 
Section 3.3.4.2 of the UDO allows the Planning and Zoning Commission to render a final decision 
on a rezoning request; subject to an affirmative vote of three-fourths of the Commission members 
present and not excused from voting, or if there is no appeal of the decision.  If there is a denial, an 
approval by a vote of less than three-fourths, or an appeal of the decision, then only the City Council 
shall have final decision-making authority.  Any final decision rendered by the Commission may 
be appealed within fifteen (15) days to the City Council. 
 
C. Background 
  
The subject property constitutes a portion of property which was rezoned from a residential district 
to Conditional Use Office and Institutional (CU-O&I) in April 1998, and from CU-O&I to 



 

Conditional Use General Commercial (CU C-2) in 2003.  The rezoning was approved with a 
number of conditions, one of which prohibits restaurants with a drive-through.  The purpose of this 
rezoning is to amend said condition to allow restaurant with drive-through on the site.  All other 
conditions from the 2003 approval would continue to apply.  For reference, the current Conditions 
of Approval on the site are as follows: 
 
2003 Use restrictions: 

1. As per Table 4.6-1 of the UDO, all uses shown as permitted (“P”) in the O&I Office and 
Institutional District shall be allowed for the entire site, except as prohibited below. 

 
2. As per Table 4.6-1 of the UDO, all uses (except as prohibited below) shown as permitted 

(“P”) in the C-2 General Commercial District in excess of 3,000 square feet of Gross Floor 
Area (GFA) shall be allowed only along the Dale Earnhardt Blvd. frontage of the site for a 
maximum depth of 275 feet. 

 
3. As per Table 4.6-1 of the UDO, all uses shown as permitted (“P”) in the C-2 General 

Commercial District below 3,000 square feet of Gross Floor Area (GFA) shall be allowed 
for the entire site, except as prohibited below. Beyond the 275’ depth from Dale Earnhardt 
Blvd., small-scale retail (below 3,000 sq. ft.) shall be limited to the first floor and shall be 
oriented toward the Dale Earnhardt Blvd. and/or sides of the subject property.  No retail 
uses may be oriented towards the rear (the Forestbrook neighborhood) beyond the 275’ 
depth. 

 
4. The following uses shall not be allowed: 

o Automobile sales, new and used 
o Automotive repair 
o Racecar shops 
o Animal kennels 
o Beach Bingo 
o Building Materials Supply 
o Consignment/Used Merchandise Sales 
o Convenience Store 
o Outdoor Equipment Rental and Leasing  
o Manufactured Home Sales 
o Mini-warehousing 
o Motorcycle, Boat and RV sales, new and used 
o Pawnshops 
o Pool hall/Billiard Parlor 
o Private Clubs 
o Drive-thru/Fastfood Restaurants (subject of this rezoning) 
o Sexually-oriented businesses 
o Shooting Ranges/Gun Clubs 
o Tattoo Parlors/Body Piercing 
o Truck Stop/Travel Plaza 
o Any use as listed in the Wholesale Trade Group of the UDO 
o Multi-family dwellings 
o Animal shelter 
o Auditorium/Indoor Public Assembly, more than 350 seats 
o Cemeteries, Crematories, Mausoleums  
o Recreational Sports Clubs 



 

o Residential Care Facilities 
o School – Boarding 
o Zoo, public or private 
o Building, Chimney, Pool Cleaning Services·  
o Dry Cleaning and laundry services 
o Funeral Home & Services 
o Janitorial services 
o Pest Control Services 
o Sports and Recreation Instruction/Camps 
o Veterinarian Offices/Animal Hospitals 
o Accessory Dwellings 
o Auction House 
o Automotive Parts, Tires, Accessories 
o Bed & Breakfast Inns 
o Equipment Rental & Leasing (with indoor storage) 
o General Merchandise Stores (less than 25,000sf) 
o Hotels, Motels & Extended Stay Lodging Facilities 
o Lawn & Garden Supply (with outdoor storage) 
o LP Gas & Heating Oil Dealers 
o Micro-brewery (defined as less than 5,000 s.f.) - not permitted unless 

associated with a restaurant 
o Motion Picture theaters, drive-in 
o Parking lots & structures, commercial 
o Racetracks/Spectator Sports 
o Restaurant, limited service (delivery/carryout) 
o Shopping Centers, less than 25,000sf – except that structures in excess of 

25,000 square feet shall be allowed which may include a mix of retail and 
office uses 

o Shopping Centers, 25-100,000sf 
o Shopping Centers, over 100,000sf 
o Sign Lettering & Painting 
o Swimming Pool, Hot Tub Supply Stores 
o Landfill – Demolition & Inert Debris 
o Electric Power Transmission and Distribution 
o Natural gas Distribution Facilities/Equipment 
o Pipeline Transportation of Petroleum & Natural Gas 
o Public Urban, Interurban and Rural Transit Systems 
o Sewage Treatment Facility 
o Wireless Telecommunications (WTS) Tower 
o WTS Co-location of equipment on existing to 



2003 Development condition: 

 
1. The building setback off of the rear property line where abutting Lots 39 and 40 of the 

Forestbrook Subdivision shall be increased from five feet to 50 feet within which no parking 
shall be permitted.  In addition to the standard Class C1 buffer1 as required under Section 7.4 
of the UDO, the applicant also commits to installation of a six-foot high berm (minimum 3:1 
slope).  Additionally, a six-foot high solid, opaque wood-screening fence shall be installed 
along the top of the berm.  The easternmost base of the berm shall not be located closer than 
seven (7) feet from the common property line of the subject property and Lots 39 and 40. 

 
2.  The cul-de-sac is constructed at the end of Windingbrook Drive in accordance with the public 

street closing of Brentwood Court and a portion of Windingbrook Drive, which occurred in 
October of 1998.  Additionally, there will be no access of any kind from the commercial area 
through to Windingbrook. 

 
3. Within the Class C1 buffer required along the McGee property line, a fence is required to 

provide visual separation (C1 buffer requires visual separation within three years of planting 
either by vegetation or a 6’ wood/masonry fence).  This fence should be continued around the 
proposed cul-de-sac to the northeast property corner (Fritz) and designed in a way to 
aesthetically blend with the proposed screening fence (see note #1). 

 
4. The building setback off Windingbrook Drive shall be increased from 25 feet to 50 feet.  

 
5. The site will be developed under a comprehensive master plan with entrance(s) permitted only 

from Dale Earnhardt Boulevard.  
 

6. The maximum height for all principal buildings shall be 30 feet, to be measured at the highest-
grade elevation on the site.   

 
7. For the rear portion of the site, the portion that is restricted to O&I and small-scale retail uses 

only; the hours of operation for businesses shall be limited to between 7:00am and 8:00pm.  
There shall be no limitation on hours of operation for the frontage area (depth of 275’) along 
Dale Earnhardt Blvd. 

 
8. All rear entrances to buildings constructed within the rear portion of the site, the portion that is 

restricted to O&I and small-scale retail uses only, shall be restricted to employees and/or 
deliveries only. 

 
9. Exterior lighting for the site shall be directed so as to provide illumination for the subject 

property and not promote unnecessary glare or nuisance to adjoining residential properties 
along the rear.  Additionally, the applicant will install “no trespassing” warning signage for the 
portions of the site, especially the rear parking areas, to assist in preventing loitering and/or 
unwanted persons on-site after hours.  

 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 C1 buffers are now Type 3 buffers under Article 7. 
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D. Fiscal Considerations 
 
None 
 
E. Policy Issues  
 
Section 3.3.5 of the UDO states that the Planning and Zoning Commission may consider the following 
questions, at a minimum, in reviewing an application for rezoning: 
 

1. The size of the tract in question. 
The size of the tracts to be rezoned is 1.63+ acres.  This parcel is a portion of the 2 parcels 
previously subject of rezoning application Z-219. 
 

2. Does the proposal conform with and further the goals and policies of the Land Use Plan, 
other adopted plans, and the goals, objectives, and policies of this Ordinance?   
This property is located in the “Primary Activity Center - Interchange” Character Area as 
designated in the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 Comprehensive Plan.  The Primary Activity 
Center - Interchange Character Area calls for primary uses of retail and office. Secondary uses 
are intended to be a mixture of single family and multifamily residential, and light 
manufacturing. The CZ-C2 conditional zoning district with this rezoning proposes a restaurant 
with drive-through, which fits with the primary uses of the Primary Activity Center - 
Interchange Character Area.  

 
3. Is the proposed rezoning compatible with the surrounding area? 

The subject property is located along Dale Earnhardt Blvd., which is primarily a commercial 
corridor.  The property abuts residentially zoned land used for single family residential homes, 
however adequate buffering is provided to screen between the commercial and residential uses.  
The site will not have access through the residential area.  The requested rezoning proposes a 
restaurant with drive-through of a scale that is appropriate for the location.  

 
4. Will there be adverse effects on the capacity or safety of the portion of street network 

influenced by the rezoning? 
The subject property is accessed from Dale Earnhardt Blvd., which is an NCDOT street.  A full 
site plan submittal will be required should the rezoning be approved.  Appropriate access and 
roadway design will be required at that time per NCDOT and City access, roadway and safety 
standards.   

 
5. Will there be parking problems? 

The site plan submitted with this request for rezoning includes adequate parking for the 
proposed use. 
 

6. Will there be environmental impacts that the new use will generate, such as excessive 
storm water runoff, water, air or noise pollution, excessive nighttime lighting, or other 
nuisances? 
There are no anticipated environmental impacts such as water, air, or noise pollution issues 
associated with the rezoning request. In addition, all development will be required to conform 
to all applicable local, state, and federal environmental regulations.   
 
The required site plan will also be reviewed by City staff to ensure the development meets all 
stormwater requirements.  
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7. Has there been any change of character in the area due to installation of public facilities, 
other zone changes, new growth trends, deterioration, and development? 
The character of the area in immediate proximity to the proposed use has remained relatively 
stable over the recent past.  

 
8. Is there compliance with the adequate public facilities criteria? 

Utilities are available to serve the proposed use.  
 

9. What are the zoning districts and existing land uses of the surrounding properties?  
Parcels to the north and west along Dale Earnhardt Blvd. are zoned C-2 (General Commercial). 
The parcel directly north is vacant and is the subject of the 1998 and 2003 rezoning.  The 
parcels to the west are used for retail purposes.  The parcels to the east are zoned RE (Rural 
Estate) and are used as residential parcels.  The parcel to the south of Jaycee Rd. is in the City 
of Concord and is used for retail purposes. 
 

10. Is the subject property suitable for the uses to which it has been restricted under the 
existing zoning classification? 
The subject property is currently zone CZ-C2, but due to previous restrictions placed on the 
property, does not permit restaurants with drive-through.  The applicant is seeking to remove 
that restriction. 
 

11.  Is the zoning compatible with the adjacent neighborhood, especially residential 
neighborhood stability and character? 
The requested rezoning proposes restaurant development of a scale that is appropriate along 
Dale Earnhardt Blvd., with adequate buffering along the eastern property line to screen the 
existing residential area.  
 

12. What length of time has the subject property remained vacant as zoned?  
The subject property has been vacant since at least 2008.    

 
13. Is there an adequate supply of land available in the subject area and the surrounding 

community to accommodate the zoning and community needs?  
There is an adequate supply of parcels in the subject area to accommodate different 
development types.   

 
14. Was the existing zoning in error at the time of adoption?  

No. 
 

F. Legal Issues 
 
None 
 
G. Finding of Consistency with Comprehensive Plan  
 
Staff finds this rezoning consistent with the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 Comprehensive Plan, 
adopted by City Council, which locates this property within the Primary Activity Center - Interchange 
Character Area, which calls for retail as a primary use.  Staff finds the request for rezoning reasonable 
and in the public interest because it provides for a commercial use of a scale appropriate along Dale 
Earnhardt Blvd., and includes adequate screening along the eastern property line to buffer the existing 
residential area. The proposed rezoning is compatible with the surrounding zoning and is not anticipated 
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to have an adverse effect on the capacity and safety of the surrounding street network, nor is anticipated 
to generate parking problems or any adverse impact on the environment.  Finally, utilities are available 
to serve the proposed use.      
 
H. Staff Recommendation and Alternative Courses of Action 
 
Staff Recommendation 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission may choose to approve or deny the petition as presented.  
 
Based on the request being consistent with the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 Comprehensive 
Plan, staff recommends approval with the following conditions of Zoning Map Amendment Case 
#CZ-2019-04: 
 

1.  All Conditions of Approval previously approved under Z-219 remain applicable unless 
otherwise amended herein. 

2.  The permitted uses allowed by this rezoning shall only include a restaurant with a drive thru as 
generally depicted on the site plan submitted with this rezoning. 

3.  A Site Plan shall be submitted and approved by City Staff prior to issuance of a Zoning 
Clearance Permit. 

4.  Building materials shall be generally consistent with the building elevations provided for this 
rezoning, dated 7.30.19.  Color variations are acceptable. 

5.  Any lighting installed on the subject property shall be full cut-off fixtures with all lighting 
directed downward and away from adjacent residential property. 

6.  Driveway locations shall be approved by NCDOT and the City. 
7.  Driveways and parking lots shall comply with all Fire Codes. 
8.  Hydrants and fire protection shall comply with UDO Appendix C.3 and Fire Codes. 
9.  A Stormwater Management Permit will be required for this Development in accordance with 

Article 9 of the Kannapolis UDO. Easements, maintenance agreements and viable access shall 
be provided for all stormwater structures and Stormwater Control Measures.  

10. The project developer shall be responsible for extension of all water and sewer infrastructure 
needed to serve the project.  

11. The property shall be subject to the restrictions and guidelines of Article 15.2 DEB 
Thoroughfare Protection Overlay District. 

 
Alternative Courses of Action 
 
APPROVAL 
 
Motion 1 – Statement of Consistency 

Should the Commission choose to approve the request for rezoning as presented in Case #CZ-
2019-04, a motion should be made to adopt the following Statement of Consistency: 

 
Statement of Consistency: The Planning and Zoning Commission finds this rezoning consistent with 
the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 Comprehensive Plan, adopted by City Council, which locates this 
property within the Primary Activity Center - Interchange Character Area, which calls for retail as a 
primary use.  Staff finds the request for rezoning reasonable and in the public interest because it 
provides for a commercial use of a scale appropriate along Dale Earnhardt Blvd., and includes adequate 
screening along the eastern property line to buffer the existing residential area. The proposed rezoning 
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is compatible with the surrounding zoning and is not anticipated to have an adverse effect on the 
capacity and safety of the surrounding street network, nor is anticipated to generate parking problems 
or any adverse impact on the environment.  Finally, utilities are available to serve the proposed use.      
 
Motion 2 – Approval to rezone – Resolution to Zone 

Should the Commission choose to approve the rezoning request, a motion should be made to 
adopt the Resolution to Zone (see attached). 

 
DENIAL 
 
Motion 1 – Statement of Consistency 

Should the Commission choose to deny the rezoning request as presented in Case #CZ-2019-
04, a motion should be made to adopt the following Statement of Consistency: 

 
Statement of Consistency: The Planning and Zoning Commission finds this zoning map amendment 

as presented in Case #CZ-2019-04 to be inconsistent with the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 

Comprehensive Plan, adopted by City Council, because (state reason(s) and is neither reasonable 

nor  in the public interest because (state reason(s) and is therefore denied based on the criteria in 

Section 3.3.5 of the UDO for evaluating zoning requests, consideration of the application materials 

and information presented at the Public Hearing).  
 

Motion 2 – Denial of Rezoning 
Should the Commission choose to deny the rezoning request, a motion should be made to not 
adopt the Resolution to Zone. 

 
I. Attachments 
 

1. Conditional Rezoning Application  
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Zoning Map 
4. Future Land Use Map 
5. Z-219 Map (Previously 2003 Approved Rezoning) 
6. Site Plan 
7. Proposed Elevation 
8. Community Meetings and Sign-In Sheets 
9. Notice of Public Hearing 
10. List of Properties Notified 
11. Letters to Adjacent Property Owners 
12. Posted Public Notice 
13. Resolution to Adopt a Statement of Consistency 
14. Resolution to Zone  
 
J. Issue Reviewed By: 
 

• City Manager 
• City Attorney 
• Planning Director 
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AcctName1 Addr1 City State ZipCod

VENTURA BRACERO LF EST 2428 WINDINGBROOK DR KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

GLADYS M BANKHEAD 2300 DENWOOD ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

CHARLES S SMITH PO BOX 166 KANNAPOLIS nc 28082

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES OF NORTHWEST NC, INC. 2701 UNIVERSITY PARKWAY WINSTON-SALEM NC 27105

RALPH MCGEE & DEBRA MCGEE 764 COURTNEY ST SE CONCORD NC 28025

FRANKIE COLINS JOHNSON LF EST

C/O KENNETH STAHL 24 LAMPLIGHTER DR WAYNESVILLE NC 28786

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS INC 1000 LOWE'S BOULEVARD MOORESVILLE NC 28117

FARMERS & MERCHANTS BANK OF GRANITE QUARRY 221 N MAIN ST SALISBURY NC 28144

DUOC V LE & LINH TRANG LE 208 S MCCOY RD SALISBURY NC 28144

G THOMAS FRANKLIN 766 COURTNEY ST SE CONCORD NC 28025

STATE EMPLOYEES'CREDIT UNION

DALE EARNHARDT BLVD BRANCH P O BOX 26807 RALEIGH NC 27611









 
 

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A STATEMENT OF CONSISTENCY  

WITH REGARD TO CASE # CZ-2019-04 
 

WHEREAS, Section 160A-383 (2013) of the North Carolina General Statutes specifies that when 

adopting or rejecting any zoning amendment, the governing board shall also approve a statement 

describing whether its action is consistent with an adopted comprehensive plan and any other 

officially adopted plan that is applicable and explain why the action taken is reasonable and in the 

public interest; and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 3.3.4.2 of the Unified Development Ordinance delegates final authority to 

the Planning and Zoning Commission on zoning map amendments subject to an affirmative vote 

of three-fourths of the Commission members present and not excused from voting, or if there is no 

appeal of the decision; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 4, 2019 the Planning and Zoning Commission conducted a public 

hearing to consider a request to rezone property located on an unaddressed parcel on Dale Earnhardt 

Boulevard (Cabarrus County Parcel Identification Number(s) 5622-69-5442) owned by Franklin 

Thomas, from City of Kannapolis General Commercial-Conditional Zoning (C-2-CZ) Designation 

to City of Kannapolis General Commercial-Conditional Zoning (C-2-CZ) Designation. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning and Zoning Commission finds this 

rezoning consistent with the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 Comprehensive Plan, adopted by 

City Council, which locates this property within the Primary Activity Center - Interchange 

Character Area, which calls for retail as a primary use.  Staff finds the request for rezoning 

reasonable and in the public interest because it provides for a commercial use of a scale 

appropriate along Dale Earnhardt Blvd., and includes adequate screening along the eastern 

property line to buffer the existing residential area. The proposed rezoning is compatible with the 

surrounding zoning and is not anticipated to have an adverse effect on the capacity and safety of 

the surrounding street network, nor is anticipated to generate parking problems or any adverse 

impact on the environment.  Finally, utilities are available to serve the proposed use. 

 

Adopted this the 4th day of September 2019:  

 

 

  

David Steele, Chairman 

Planning and Zoning Commission 

Attest: 

 

 

___________________________ 

Pam Scaggs, Recording Secretary 

Planning and Zoning Commission 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION TO ZONE 
Case # CZ-2019-04  

(Unaddressed parcel on Dale Earnhardt Boulevard)  
 

City of Kannapolis General Commercial-Conditional Zoning (C-2-CZ) District to  

City of Kannapolis General Commercial-Conditional Zoning (C-2-CZ) District 
 

 

WHEREAS, Section 3.3.4.1 of the City of Kannapolis Unified Development Ordinance specifically 

delegates authority from the City Council to the Planning and Zoning Commission to take final action on 

a rezoning petition; and 
 

WHEREAS, Section 3.3.4.2 of the City of Kannapolis Unified Development Ordinance subjects this 

authority to an affirmative vote of three-fourths of the Commission members present and not excused 

from voting, or if there is no appeal of the decision; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission conducted a public hearing on September 4, 2019 for consideration of 

rezoning petition Case #CZ-2019-04 as submitted to the City of Kannapolis Planning Department; and  
 

WHEREAS, the request was to rezone property located on an unaddressed parcel on Dale Earnhardt 

Boulevard (Cabarrus County Parcel Identification Number(s) 5622-69-5442) owned by Franklin Thomas, 

from City of Kannapolis Zoning Designation C-2-CZ – General Commercial-Conditional Zoning to City 

of Kannapolis Zoning Designation C-2-CZ – General Commercial-Conditional Zoning; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission has approved the request for rezoning and found it to be consistent with 

the Move Kannapolis Forward: 2030 Comprehensive Plan, reasonable and in the public interest; and 
 

WHEREAS, per Section 3.3.5 of the Kannapolis UDO, the Planning and Zoning Commission makes the 

following findings in support of and in analysis of the rezoning: 
 

1. The size of the tract in question. 

The size of the tracts to be rezoned is 1.63+ acres.  This parcel is a portion of the 2 parcels 

previously subject of rezoning application Z-219.  

 

2. Does the proposal conform with and further the goals and policies of the Land Use Plan, 

other adopted plans, and the goals, objectives, and policies of this Ordinance?   

This property is located in the “Primary Activity Center - Interchange” Character Area as 

designated in the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 Comprehensive Plan.  The Primary Activity 

Center - Interchange Character Area calls for primary uses of retail and office. Secondary uses 

are intended to be a mixture of single family and multifamily residential, and light manufacturing. 

The CZ-C2 conditional zoning district with this rezoning proposes a restaurant with drive-

through, which fits with the primary uses of the Primary Activity Center - Interchange Character 

Area.  

 

3. Is the proposed rezoning compatible with the surrounding area? 

The subject property is located along Dale Earnhardt Blvd., which is primarily a commercial 

corridor.  The property abuts residentially zoned land used for single family residential homes, 

however adequate buffering is provided to screen between the commercial and residential uses.  
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The site will not have access through the residential area.  The requested rezoning proposes a 

restaurant with drive-through of a scale that is appropriate for the location. 

 

4. Will there be adverse effects on the capacity or safety of the portion of street network 

influenced by the rezoning? 

The subject property is accessed from Dale Earnhardt Blvd., which is an NCDOT street.  A full 

site plan submittal will be required should the rezoning be approved.  Appropriate access and 

roadway design will be required at that time per NCDOT and City access, roadway and safety 

standards.   

 

5. Will there be parking problems? 

The site plan submitted with this request for rezoning includes adequate parking for the proposed 

use.  

 

6. Will there be environmental impacts that the new use will generate, such as excessive storm 

water runoff, water, air or noise pollution, excessive nighttime lighting, or other nuisances? 

There are no anticipated environmental impacts such as water, air, or noise pollution issues 

associated with the rezoning request. In addition, all development will be required to conform to 

all applicable local, state, and federal environmental regulations.   
 

The required site plan will also be reviewed by City staff to ensure the development meets all 

stormwater requirements.   

 

7. Has there been any change of character in the area due to installation of public facilities, 

other zone changes, new growth trends, deterioration, and development? 

The character of the area in immediate proximity to the proposed use has remained relatively 

stable over the recent past.  

 

8. Is there compliance with the adequate public facilities criteria? 

Utilities are available to serve the proposed use. 

 

9. What are the zoning districts and existing land uses of the surrounding properties?  

Parcels to the north and west along Dale Earnhardt Blvd. are zoned C-2 (General Commercial). 

The parcel directly north is vacant and is the subject of the 1998 and 2003 rezoning.  The parcels 

to the west are used for retail purposes.  The parcels to the east are zoned RE (Rural Estate) and 

are used as residential parcels.  The parcel to the south of Jaycee Rd. is in the City of Concord 

and is used for retail purposes. 

 

10. Is the subject property suitable for the uses to which it has been restricted under the existing 

zoning classification? 

The subject property is currently zone CZ-C2, but due to previous restrictions placed on the 

property, does not permit restaurants with drive-through.  The applicant is seeking to remove that 

restriction. 

 

11.  Is the zoning compatible with the adjacent neighborhood, especially residential 

neighborhood stability and character? 

The requested rezoning proposes restaurant development of a scale that is appropriate along Dale 

Earnhardt Blvd., with adequate buffering along the eastern property line to screen the existing 

residential area. 
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12. What length of time has the subject property remained vacant as zoned?  

The subject property has been vacant since at least 2008.    

 

13. Is there an adequate supply of land available in the subject area and the surrounding 

community to accommodate the zoning and community needs?  

There is an adequate supply of parcels in the subject area to accommodate different development 

types.     

 

14. Was the existing zoning in error at the time of adoption?  

No. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Kannapolis Planning and Zoning Commission 

that the above referenced property be rezoned City of Kannapolis C-2-CZ – General Commercial-

Conditional Zoning District, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.  All Conditions of Approval previously approved under Z-219 remain applicable unless 

otherwise amended herein. 

2.  The permitted uses allowed by this rezoning shall only include a restaurant with a drive 

thru as generally depicted on the site plan submitted with this rezoning. 

3.  A Site Plan shall be submitted and approved by City Staff prior to issuance of a Zoning 

Clearance Permit. 
4.  Building materials shall be generally consistent with the building elevations provided for 

this rezoning, dated 7.30.19.  Color variations are acceptable. 

5.  Any lighting installed on the subject property shall be full cut-off fixtures with all lighting 

directed downward and away from adjacent residential property. 

6.  Driveway locations shall be approved by NCDOT and the City. 

7.  Driveways and parking lots shall comply with all Fire Codes. 

8.  Hydrants and fire protection shall comply with UDO Appendix C.3 and Fire Codes. 

9.  A Stormwater Management Permit will be required for this Development in accordance 

with Article 9 of the Kannapolis UDO. Easements, maintenance agreements and viable 

access shall be provided for all stormwater structures and Stormwater Control Measures.  

10. The project developer shall be responsible for extension of all water and sewer 

infrastructure needed to serve the project.  

11. The property shall be subject to the restrictions and guidelines of Article 15.2 DEB 

Thoroughfare Protection Overlay District. 

 

 

Adopted this the 4th day of September 2019: 
 

 

  

David Steele, Chairman  

Planning and Zoning Commission 

 

Attest:  
 

 

________________________________ 

Pam Scaggs, Recording Secretary 

Planning and Zoning Commission 
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